

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT
HELD AT NEW DELHI

(Organised by National Legal Services Authority and Supreme Court Legal Services Committee under Section 19 of the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 (Central Act))

Proceedings of the

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22523/2009
of Lok Adalat
(From the judgement and order dated 18/09/2008 in FA No.
4506/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

SULOCHANA SUSHILKUMAR KAPADIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/01/2010

Present: Members of Lok Adalat

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rashmikumar Manilal Vithlani,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.L. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. G.C. Tyagi, Adv.,Mr. P.K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anand V. Sharma, Adv.
For Mr. Goodwill Indeevar,Adv.

A W A R D

The dispute between the parties having been referred for determination to the Lok Adalat and the parties having compromised/settled the case, the following award is passed in terms of the settlement :-

During the pendency of the matter the parties have settled the matter. In pursuant to the Award passed by the High Court Rs.8,13,400/- with 7.5% interest have already been paid.

-2-

The respondent-Oriental Insurance Company Ltd. Undertakes to pay in lumpsum Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs only) inclusive of interest in full and final settlement of the claim of the petitioners. The amount will be deposited in the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Ahmedabad, within a period of four weeks. The Tribunal shall disburse the amount so deposited to the claimants.

In view of the above settlement between the parties,
the matter may be placed before the Court for formal disposal.

The parties are informed that the court fee, if any,
paid by any of them shall be refunded.

Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Respondent(s)

.....J
(A.K.Patnaik)
Member, Lok Adlat

.....J
(Dalveer Bhandari)
Member, Lok Adalat

(Seal of the Committee)